
Local Plan Task 
Group
Agenda

Wednesday, 4th December, 2019
at 11.15 am

in the

Kempe Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn





King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200

26 November 2019

Dear Member

Local Plan Task Group

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Task Group which will 
be held on Wednesday, 4th December, 2019 at 11.15 am in the Kempe Room - 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the 
business shown below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies  

2.  Notes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 6 - 9)

3.  Matters Arising  

4.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting.

5.  Urgent Business  

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 



Local Government Act, 1972.

6.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman.

7.  Chairman's Correspondence (if any)  

8.  Draft Policy LP06 - The Economy Policy  (Pages 10 - 34)

9.  Draft Policy LP07 - Retail Development Policy  (Pages 35 - 41)

10.  Draft Policy LP08 - Touring and Permanent Holiday Sites  (Pages 42 - 50)

11.  Draft Policy LP09 - Development associated with the National 
Construction College, Bircham Newton (CITB) and RAF Marham  (Pages 
51 - 59)

12.  Draft Policy LP10 - Strategic Road Network  (Pages 60 - 68)

13.  Draft Policy LP11 - Disused Railway Trackways  (Pages 69 - 76)

14.  Draft Policy LP12 - Transportation Policy  (Pages 77 - 102)

15.  Draft Policy LP13 - Parking Provision in New Development  (Pages 103 - 
111)

16.  Schedule of Meetings 2020  (Page 112)

17.  Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on 16 January 2020 at 2 
pm in Meeting Room 2-1, King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn.

To:

Local Plan Task Group: Councillors R Blunt, F Bone, A Bubb, C J Crofts, 
M de Whalley, C Joyce, J Moriarty, T Parish, S Sandell and D Tyler

Officers:
Katie Evans



Alex Fradley
Alan Gomm, 
Peter Jermany



1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on 
Wednesday, 6th November, 2019 at 11.15 am in the Meeting Room 2-1 - 

Second Floor, King's Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT:
Councillors Miss L Bambridge (substitute for C J Crofts), R Blunt, F Bone, 

A Bubb, C Joyce, A Kemp (substitute for M de Whalley), J Moriarty, T Parish, 
A Ryves, S Sandell and D Tyler

Under Standing Order 34:
Councillor A Ryves for all items

Officers:
Katie Evans, Assistant Planner
Alex Fradley, Principal Planner
Peter Jermany, Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management 
Officer

1  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C J Crofts and 
M de Whalley.

2  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 21 October 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record, subject to Councillor C Hudson being 
added to the list of attendees as a substitute for Councillor F Bone.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

6  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

6

Agenda Item 2



2

Councillor A Ryves for all items.

7  CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE 

There was no Chair’s correspondence.

8  CONSIDERATION OF COMMENTS TO THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 
CONSULTATION 

LP02 – Settlement of Hierarchy

The Principal Planner highlighted the proposed new wording.

Officers present responded to questions relating to:

 Consultation undertaken with Town and Parish Councils and 
King’s Lynn which was unparished.

 Proposed development for Hunstanton.
 Allocations made for proposed development in West Lynn.
 Promotion of energy efficiency for new dwellings.
 Stoke Ferry – category in Settlement Hierarchy.
 Methodology used for assessment of settlements/sites 

previously agreed by the Task Group.
 Role of Neighbourhood Plan.
 Comments received and responses from the consultation.
 Brownfield sites.

AGREED:  The Task Group approved LP02.

LP27 – Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO)

The Task Group was advised that there were no comments made in 
relation to the above policy.  The Policy was therefore proposed to 
remain as it stood.

In response to questions, the Policy Team undertook to check if 
licensing requirement for a HMO could be added to the policy, possibly 
as supporting text and detail regarding higher quality standards.

Discussion took place regarding the word “significant.”

AGREED:  Subject to the potential inclusion regarding licensing and 
standards the policy was agreed.

LP28 – Enlargement or Replacement of Houses in the Countryside

The Task Group was advised of the issues raised and the policy 
recommendation was to leave it as it stood.

7



3

A discussion took place on:

 The role of Neighbourhood Plans.
 Second Homes in the Borough.
 Tenancy clauses for specific housing accommodation.
 Housing for residents to remain in the local area.
 Repla
[...]
 MEETING 

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 4 
December 2019 at 11.15 am in the Kempe Room, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place.

The meeting closed at 12.54 pm

9



1 | P a g e

Draft Policy LP06 – The Economy Policy

Link to draft policy and comments in full received from the draft consultation stage:

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542883240513#section-s1542883240513

Consideration of issues:

The main issues raised were:

 Two consultees suggest rewording of the policy to enhance the plan’s support for rural business proposals.  This would be in line with the positive 
approach to encouraging rural businesses advocated by the NPPF.

 Historic England wished to see more detail around historic environment considerations.  These changes are recommended to be made.  
 An additional allocation is suggested for King’s Lynn (reallocating a former (1998) Local Plan allocation), which is considered to be worthy of 

inclusion and for Snettisham, which is seen to be a matter for the review of the Snettisham Neighbourhood Plan to take forward.  
 Bringing the policy approach to Wissington sugar factory in to line with that for RAF Marham and the CITB is raised by British Sugar however this is 

for consideration under Policy LP09.
 A number of comments related to transport policy – in relation to this the King’s Lynn Transport Study and Strategy is being prepared.
 Comments were made that related to Knights Hill – this issue has been dealt with in the relevant section.
 Some questions were raised about approaches to tourism - tourism is an important part of the local economy and we should, as encouraged by the 

PPG, include a vision for it in the local plan.  

The resulting changes recommended to the policy and supporting text are set out below.

10

A
genda Item

 8

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542883240513#section-s1542883240513


2 | P a g e

Policy Re
[...]
ponse / 
Proposed Action

significance, reference to British Sugar or Wissington Sugar Factory 
is omitted from the draft Local Plan, there is no specific policy 
which positively supports and encourages the ongoing operation 
and future enhancement of the business. As currently drafted, 
Wissington Sugar Factory falls under land or premises currently or 
last used for employment purposes, including agricultural uses, 
which draft Policy LP06 seeks to “retain” and protect from 
alternative development.

34



1 | P a g e

Draft Policy LP07 – Retail Development Policy

Link to draft policy and comments in full received from the draft consultation stage:

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542883274323#section-s1542883274323

Consideration of issues:

Only one substantive comment is raised which suggests an additional point be added to the policy to add support for retail facilities to be provided on 
larger residential schemes. It is considered that this would assist in building sustainable communities and is recommended to be accepted.

The resulting changes recommended to the policy and supporting text are set out below.

Policy Recommendation: 

Policy LP07 – Retail Development Policy

Officer Recommendations to Task Group:

The Task Group is recommended to:

Amend Policy LP07 by adding: “4. The provision of local scale retail and service provision as part of the development of larger residential-led 
schemes will be supported where these are designed to provide facilities for local residents, are of small scale (individual units not exceeding 500 sq. 
m.) because these assist in reducing the need to travel to such services and hence the sustainability of the development, without undermining the 
viability of the town centres.” and supporting text as follows “5.2.8 The policy makes provision for the creation of local services and facilities 
including appropriate scale retail provision in locations well related to new residential
[...]
on

vitality and culture of the village through the loss of existing 
housing to holiday accommodation. My client’s proposals seek to 
redress this cultural and social decline and to free-up existing 
housing stock to bring the village of Thornham back to life. In this 
way the proposals meet the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework as well as providing a valuable 
employment source within this part of the rural area. 

My client is aware that the NPPF affords great weight to AONBs 
however paragraph 172 of the same document states that “…great 
weight should be given to conserving and enhancing landscape and 
scenic beauty…” in AONBs. 

My client contends that emerging Policy LP08 fails to apply this 
enhancement test to major development proposals regardless of 
site size, built context, the extent to which mitigation and 
community and landscape enhancements can be delivered. 

Therefore, my client respectfully requests that the emerging Policy 
is amended to better reflect the aims and objectives of the NPPF 
and to allow my clients scheme to come forward. I trust that my 
client’s representations are well-received, that the attached 
document fully explains the opportunity that exists in this instance, 
and the Council sees the merits in amending the emerging 
Thornham Inset Map and Policy LP08 as requested.

50



1 | P a g e

Draft Policy LP09 - Development associated with the National Construction College, Bircham Newton (CITB) and RAF Marham 

Link to draft policy and comments in full received from the draft consultation stage:

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542892963547#section-s1542892963547

Consideration of issues:

The main issues raised are as follows:

 Historic England suggest rewording to modify the reference to ‘enabling development’ as this has a specific meaning. This change is recommended 
to be accepted.  

 The case for the inclusion of British Sugar Wissington in the policy 
[...]
the 
economy is properly reflected. 

Conclusion 

British Sugar’s diverse operations at Wissington Sugar Factory are 
of national importance, as it is the largest sugar beet processing 
factory in the world and one of the four sugar beet factories in the 
UK. It is a major enterprise in the Borough and the wider region, 

58



9 | P a g e

Consultee Nature of 
Response

Summary Consultee Suggested 
Modification

Officer Response / 
Proposed Action

generating and supporting on site and off site jobs, including sugar 
beet growers. We request that the Factory’s diverse and 
sustainable operations and its significant contribution to the 
regional and local economy are recognised and supported by the 
emerging Local Plan. The recognition of, and support for, the long 
term operation and future enhancement and operational needs 
which may arise are in accordance with the provisions of the NPPF. 
We request that this submission is fully taken into account as part 
of the current Local Plan review consultation. Should you have any 
questions or require any additional information however, please 
do not hesitate to contact Olivia St-Amour on the details below.

59



1 | P a g e

Draft Policy LP10 - Strategic Road Network 

Link to draft policy and comments in full received from the draft consultation stage:

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542892963547#section-s1542892963547

Consideration of issues:

The main issues raised by consultees were:

 Rewording suggested by the County Council to make reference to the ‘Major Road Network’. The Major Road Network (MRN) forms a middle tier of 
the country’s busiest and most economically important local authority ‘A’ roads, sitting between the national Strategic Road Network (SRN) and the 
rest of the local road network. A specific new funding stream will be dedicated to improvements on MRN roads. This is recommended to be 
included.

 Suggesting an amendment to reflect the wording of the N
[...]
ermitted if it would include the provision of vehicle access leading 
directly onto a road forming part of this Strategic and Major Road Network;

b. New development served by a side road which connects to a road forming part of the Strategic and Major Road Network will be permitted 
provided that any resulting increase in traffic would not have a significant adverse effect severe cumulative impact on:

i. the route’s national and strategic role as a road for long distance traffic;

ii. highway safety;

iii. the route’s traffic capacity;

iv. the amenity and access of any adjoining occupiers.

2. In appropriate cases a Transport Assessment will be required to demonstrate that development proposals can be accommodated on the local road 
network, taking into account any infrastructure improvements proposed.

3. Strategic Policy LP12 sets out the transport requirements for development proposals to demonstrate that they accord with. Paragraph 013 - 
Transport Assessments and Statements of the Planning Practice Guidance should also be considered.

Supporting text:

61



3 | P a g e

Policy LP10 Strategic and Major Road Network Policy (previously DM12)

Introduction

5.5.1 Former government guidance in PPG13 advised local authorities to identify trunk roads and other major roads as ‘Corridors of Movement’ in order to 
safeguard their national and strategic importance in carrying significant amounts of through traffic between major centres. Whilst this guidance has not 
been included in the National Planning Policy Framework, it is still seen as important at a local level to define and protect these key strategic roads to 
maintain their primary function as routes for long distance travel.

Relevant Local and National Policies

 National Planning Policy Framework: Promoting sustainable transport

 National Planning Policy Framework: Promoting healthy and safe communities

 National Planning Policy Framework: Supporting a prosperous rural economy

 Strategic Policy LP1
[...]

alternative to car ownership and therefore negate the need for 
parking provision (at least within the larger settlements), as is now 
the case in places like Cambridge.

 Noted.

111



SCHEDULE OF LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP MEETINGS - 2020

Date Time Venue

Thursday 16 January 2020 2.00 pm Meeting Room 2-1
King’s Court

Wednesday  5 February 2020 11.00 am Meeting Room 2-4
King’s Court

Wednesday 4 March 2020 11.00 am Meeting Room 2-4
King’s Court

Wednesday 1 April 2019 11.00 am Meeting Room 2-4
King’s Court

Wednesday  13 May 2020 10.00 am Meeting Room 2-4
King’s Court

Wednesday  3 June 2020 11.00 am Meeting Room 2-4
King’s Court

Wednesday  1 July 2020 11.00 am Meeting Room 2-4
King’s Court

Wednesday  5 August 2020 10.00 am Meeting Room 2-4
King’s Court

Wednesday  2 September 2020 10.00 am Meeting Room 2-4
King’s Court

Wednesday  7 October 2020 11.00 am Meeting Room 2-4
King’s Court

Wednesday  4 November 2020 11.00 am Meeting Room 2-4
King’s Court

Wednesday  2 December 2020 11.00 am Meeting Room 2-4
King’s Court

112

Agenda Item 16


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	8 Draft Policy LP06 - The Economy Policy
	9 Draft Policy LP07 - Retail Development Policy
	10 Draft Policy LP08 - Touring and Permanent Holiday Sites
	11 Draft Policy LP09 - Development associated with the National Construction College, Bircham Newton (CITB) and RAF Marham
	12 Draft Policy LP10 - Strategic Road Network
	13 Draft Policy LP11 - Disused Railway Trackways
	14 Draft Policy LP12 - Transportation Policy
	15 Draft Policy LP13 - Parking Provision in New Development
	16 Schedule of Meetings 2020



Minutes of the meeting


1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on 
Wednesday, 4th December, 2019 at 11.15 am in the Kempe Room, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT:
Councillors R Blunt (Chair), F Bone, A Bubb, C J Crofts, M de Whalley, A Kemp, 

J Moriarty, T Parish (Vice-Chair), S Sandell and D Tyler

Officers:
Katie Evans, Assistant Planner
Alex Fradley, Principal Planner (Policy)
Alan Gomm, Planning Policy Manager
Peter Jermany, Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management 
Officer

1  APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

2  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the previous meeting held on 6 November 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

5  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

6  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillor A Kemp for all items.

7  CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE 



2

There was no Chair’s correspondence.

8  DRAFT POLICY LP06 - THE ECONOMY POLICY 

 Discussion on the issue of the Docks area being a COMAH site. 
 Discussion on amendment point 4 and LP06 6f in relation to 

protecting rural employment sites. 
 Issue of not wanting to promote wording which may allow large 

housing to go through a loophole in relation to rural businesses - 
discussion on LP29 and how this policy sets out criteria linked to 
this concern.

 Discussion on EV Charging points and NPPF 105-106 being 
placed specifically into this policy. 

 Comment raised on how point 10 coexists alongside retaining 
land for business which led to a discussion around suitable 
employment sites and housing and an alternative approach to 
moving sites if needs be.

 Discussion on Norfolk County Council Highways and road 
issues.

 Discussion on Tourism & environmental impacts – 5.1.3 point.
 Discussion on point 6 - what areas are classed as rural and 

what tourist accommodation would be included? There was 
concern this point could allow wriggle room (6a and 6d).

 Discussion on the fear of cutting off employment opportunities. 

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

9  DRAFT POLICY LP07 - RETAIL DEVELOPMENT POLICY 

 Discussion on size and scale of proposed units (500 sq.m. - 
floor space).

 Supportive points on encouraging sustainable development and 
a mixture of retail services.

 Discussion on protecting local pubs and how can this protection 
be strengthened - this led back to LP06 - point 9/10 covers this 
and this is also something neighbourhood plans can deal with. 

 Discussion on point 3 and the retail impact assessment – 
discussion on challenging this and the worry of large new stores 
shutting down small scale shops.

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

10  DRAFT POLICY LP08 - TOURING AND PERMANENT HOLIDAY 
SITES 

 Discussion on the issue that holiday sites do not always stick to 
business plans. 



3

 Clause 3 related to discussion on whether this policy protects 
sites against the fear of ‘rogue’ developers.

 Discussion on 3a and selling homes.

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

11  DRAFT POLICY LP09 - DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION COLLEGE, BIRCHAM NEWTON (CITB) 
AND RAF MARHAM 

 Discussion on British Sugar being added to this policy. 
 Discussion on the soon to be former CITB site and the interest 

in how this policy could be moulded to ensure it remains as a 
large employment site.

 Important to encourage the use of these sites in this policy. 

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation.

12  DRAFT POLICY LP10 - STRATEGIC ROAD NETWORK 

 Point 1b issue around the word ‘severe’ - can this be softened – 
this wording is derived from NPPF 109.

 Discussion on issues around the design of roads/roundabouts.
 Discussion around large supermarkets having an effect on 

roads. 
 Discussion on health facilities, new development and transport 

links.
 Discussion on proposals for mitigating highway issues in relation 

to CIL/S106. 
 Discussion on writing into the policy traffic flows within peak 

times for tourism (March – Sept.).

AGREED:  The Task Group approved the recommendation with the 
addition of: Under 1b iii) the route’s traffic capacity ‘over peak 
times - this may be anytime depending on different area’s 
characteristics’. 

13  DRAFT POLICY LP11 - DISUSED RAILWAY TRACKWAYS 

AGREED: To be considered at the next meeting of the Task Group.

14  DRAFT POLICY LP12 - TRANSPORTATION POLICY 

AGREED: To be considered at the next meeting of the Task Group.

15  DRAFT POLICY LP13 - PARKING PROVISION IN NEW 
DEVELOPMENT 



4

AGREED: To be considered at the next meeting of the Task Group.

16  SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 2020 

The meeting dates of the Task Group for 2020 were noted.

17  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Thursday 16 
January 2020 at 2.00 pm in Meeting Room 2-1, Kings Court, Chapel 
Street, King’s Lynn. 

The meeting closed at 1.15 pm


